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Dear Sirs,

Subject: Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated
Financial Results for the quarter and half-year ended 30th

September, 2022

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e.
14th November, 2022, inter alia, has approved the Unaudited Standalone
and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and
half-year ended 30th September, 2022 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith the
statement in the prescribed format showing the Unaudited Standalone and
Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half-year
ended 30th September, 2022 alongwith the Limited Review Reports of the
Statutory Auditors thereof.

The Meeting commenced at 11.45 A.M. and concluded at 8.10 P.M.
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Yours faithfully,
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(Sudeep Jain)
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( AN ISnSO 9001,14001 & 45001 COMPANY ) 

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results 

for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2022 

Quartet Quarter Quarter · Half}'eilr 
Sl. Pnrtleulars ended -ended ended ended 

No. 30.09.2022 30.06.2022 30.09.2021 30;09-.2022 
(Unaudited} (Ut:~i!udited). (Unaudited} .(Unaudlted} 

1 Income 

(a) Revenue from Operations 51428.21 51380.43 45116 . .37 101808.64 

(b) Other Income 91M7 339.82 1048.19 125o.G9 

Total Income 5.2338.48 51720.25 46164.56 104058.73 

2 Expenses 

(a) Cost of Raw MateriaL~ consumed 37620.22 41361.77 41102.14 78981.99 

(b) Purchases ofStock-in-Trade 1623.63 1133.33 565.08 2756.96 

(c) (Increase}/Decreasc in Inventories of Finished Goods, (768.81) {3124.74) (6100~33) (3893.55) 
Work-in-Progress and Stock-in~T.radc, etc. 

(d) Employee Benefits Expense 2307.51 2001.99 2128.23 4309.50 . 

(e) Finance Cost • 2436;64 2171.62 1729.13 4608.26 

(f) Depreciation and Amortization Expense . 565.21 563.55 629.89 lU8.76 

(g) Other Expenses 6(118.78 5583.69 5861.2.4 11602.47 

Total Expenses 49803.18 49691.21 45915.38 99494.39 

3 Profit before Tax (I-2) 2535.30 2029.04 249.18 4564.34 

4 Tax Expense 

(a) Current Tax 601.59 .543.82 10.18 1145.41 

(b) Deferred Tax (77.63} (21.14) (27.45) (98.77) 

5 Profit for the Period/year (3-4) 2011.34 1506.36 266.45 3517.70 

6 Other Comprehensive Inco:rne (Net of Tax) 

Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss 

(a) Equity Instruments through OCI (Net of Tax.) 962.33 (2S$5.7Q) {356.28) (1623.3'1) 
(b) Rc-me:I$utcmcnt ofDefined Benefit Plan (Net of Tail:) (15.22} 49.31 (62.74) a4;og 
Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss 

(a) Cash Flow Hedge Reserve (Net ofTax) (393.53) (1207.79) - (1601.32) 

Total Other Comprehensive Income 553.58 (3744.18) (419.02) (3190.60) 

7 Total Comprehensive Income for tile period/year 
2564):12 (Net of Tax) (5+6) (2237.82) (152.57} 327.10 

8 Paid-up Equity Share Capital 3469.83 3469.83 3469.83 3469.83 
(FaceV1llue of~ 10/-per Share) 

9 Other Equity 

10 Basic & Diluted EPS ~)(not annualised) 5.80 4.34 0.77 10.14 

UniverSal~ Cables 

({in laklis) 

Half year Year 
ended ended 

30.09.202.1 3!.03.2022 
.(Una11dited) · {Audited} 

72932.72 181353.94 

1386.86 1949.87 

74319.58 183303.81 

60347.03 136055.45 

1196,87 S09S.Sl 
(6400.77) (1260;77) 

3883.53 7965,91 

3359.19 7773.07 

.1269.55 2436.06 

9408.69 21207.43 

73064.09 179272.68 

1255.49 4031.13 

288.91 1052.57 

(45.54) (69.42) 

1012.12 3047.98 

2257.32 4788;35 

48.09 9.07 

. (4.27) 

2305.41 4793.15 

3317.53 7841.13 

3469.83 3469.83 

52754.61 

2.92 8.78 

Contd. •• 2 
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Unaudited. Standalone Statement of Assets and 'Liabilities 
(tin lakhs) 

Partlwlars 30.09.20U ~1.03.2022 
(UIJ8u~lted) . . (Audited) 

A ASSETS 
NON·CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, Plant and Equipment 13586.36 14268.46 
·Capital Work-in-Progress 570.47 156.78 
Investment Property 2323.83 2372.06 
Intangible As_~ets 13.97 15.72 
Financial Assets 

Investments 19999.40 21767.02 
Trade Receivables 189.93 .2819.46 
Others Financial Assets 3'13.39 441.95 

Non-Current Tax Assets (Net) 504.20 492.32 
Otber Non-Current Assets 913.27 653;82 

Total Non· Current Assets 38474.82 42987.59 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Inventories 35001.54 30088.34 
Financial Assets 

Trade Receivables 101056.29 96786.22 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 268.80 122.1.5 
Other Baok Balances 728.22 276.82 
Otber Financial Assets 3168.64' 2734.27 

Otber Current Assets 7076.51 5584.99 

Total Current Assets 147300.00 135592.79 

Total Assets 185774.82 178580.38 

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 
Equity Share Capital 3469.83 3469.83 
Other Equity 52561.28 52754.61 

Total Equity 56031.11 56224.44 

LIABILITIES 
NON- CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Financial Liabilltics 

Borrowings 12469.13 23546:35 
Other Financial JJabilities 41.61 40.14 

Other Non-Currertt Liabilities 24;.35 26.34 
Provisions 851.97 831~15 
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 1030.99 iS01.12 

Total Non-Current Liabllities 24418.05 26245.70 

CtJRREN'f LIABILITIES 
Financial Liabilities 

Borrowings 52376.40 45826.<16 
Trade Payables 

Due to Micro and Small Enterprises 1700.60 2028.84 
Due to Other than Miscro and Small Enterprises 45053:.41 43323.36 

Other Financial Liabilities 3490.55 2513.42 
Other Current Liabilities 2463.98 2329.56 
·Provisions 111.67 89.00' 
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 129.05 . 
Total Current Llabfiftles 105325.66 96110.24 

Totnl Equity and Liabillties 185774.82 178580.38 

Contd. .~3 
UniVEI'sal«t Cables 



Unaudited Standalone Cash Flow Statement 

Description 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Net Profit before Taxation 
Adjustments for : 
Depreciation 
Loss/ (Profit) on Sale/ Disposal of Property, Plailt & Equipment {Net) 

Interest Income 
Dividend Income 
Rent Income 
Interest Expense 
MTM on Derivative Instruments (Net) 
Allowance for Doubtful Trade Receivables 
Unrealised Forex Loss/(Gain) on Borrowings 
Cash Flow Hedge Reserve 
Remeasui:Clllcots of net Defined Benefit Plans 

Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes 

Movement In Working Capital : 
Jocrcasc/(Decrease) in Trade Payables 
Incrcase/(Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities 
Increase/(Decrease) in Provisions 
Increasef(Decrease) in Other Liabilities 
(tncreasc)/Decrease in Trade Receivables 
(Increase )!Decrease in Inventories 
(!ncrease)/Decrease in Other Financial Assets 
(Increase )!Decrease in Other Assets 

Cash Flow from Operations 
Direct Taxes paid .. 

Net cash froml(used in) Operating activities 

B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
'Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipments 
Capital Subsidy Received 
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant & Equipment 
Interest Income 
Investment in Term Dep~sits With Banks (Net of Redemption) 
Rent Received 
Dividend Recoivcd 
Net .;ash from/ (used In) Investlng activities 

C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds from Long-term Borrowings 
Repaymeot of Long-term Borrowings 
Net Proc:ceds/(Repayment) from ShorMerm Borrowings 
Interest Paid 
Dividend Paid 

Net cash from/( used ln) Financing activities 

Net increase/(Oecrease) ln Cash and Cash equivalents (A+B+C) 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of 1be period 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the period 

[3] 

l!alf)'ear ended Half year ended 
-aotl' September,lOll 30th September, 2021 ' 

t'fnlakhs) {tintatihs) , ~,inlllkm) ~.inlakhs) 

1128.76 
. (2.20) 

(6.31) 
(434.43) 
(260.69) 
4176.42 
(260.21) 

79.36 
72.72 

(2139.89) 
45.55 

140L81 
362.51 
42.89 

132.43 
(1719.90) 
(4913.20) 

195.11 
(1165.90) 

(994.01) 

4.02 
10.35 

154.44 

260.69 

4564.34 

2399.08 

6963.42 

(5964.25) 

999.17 
(1028.24) 

(ZU7) 

44.17 1------f 

(1679.10) 
7079.50 

(4135.62) 
(5~8.72) 

(520.34) 

696.06 

146.65 
122.15 

268.80 

1269.5-5 
1.25 

(8.74) 
(414.93) 
.(253.10) 
3006.96 

10.87 

64.27 

4071.91 
(419;66) 
(14.30) 
313.05 

5983.46 
(8919.37) 
(80138) 

(4323.28) 

(511.47) 
407.87 

9.96 
(5:90) 

253.10 

1255.49 

3676;13 
4931~62. 

(41'09.57) 
822..05 

(63Q.92) 

191.13 

42.22 1----~ 

(386.87) 
3315.31 

{3024.92) 

195.78 

(346.95) 
1-----1 

(443.43) 

(5_6.$2) 

383.01 

326.49 

Contd.A 
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Notes: 

I. The above Unaudited Standalone Financial Results were r¢viewed and recolll.il:iended by the AuditCommittee and appl'9ved by · 
the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14th November, 2022. The limited review ofthe Unaudited Financial 
Results for the quarter and half year ended 30lh September, 2022, pursuant to·Regulation 33(3)(c)(i) of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, has been canjed out by the Statutory Auditors of the Ctlmpany. 

2. The Company has only one reportable primary business segment i;e. Electricals and others Cables, Capacitors, Wires and 
Conductors, etc. and Turnkey Projects predominantly relating thereto, based on guiding principles given in Ind AS 108 
"Operating Segements" notified pursuant.to Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. Accordingly, the disclosure 
requirements as per Ind AS 108 are not applicable. 

3. The Figures of the previous periods are re-classified! re-arranged, wherever necessary, to correspond with the current period's 
classification and disclosure. · · 

Place : Kolkata 

Date : 14th November, 2022 

For Universal Cables Limited. 

/(..V.k#~ 
~­

(HARSH V. LODHA) 
Chairman 

DIN : 00394094 
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and 
Year to Date Results .of Universal Cables Limited pursuant to regulation 33 ofthe SEBl (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To The Board of Directors of Universal Cables Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results ("the 
Statement") of Universal Cables Limited ("the Company"), for the quarter ended September" 30, 
2022, and the year to date results for the period April 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022 being submitted 
by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. · 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial 
Reporting" ("lnd AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act") 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the 
presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20 I 5, as amended. Our responsibility is to express a 
conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia (I CAl): A review of 
interim fii1ancial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel 
responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
Standards on Auditing specified under section I 43( 1 0) of the Act and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become-aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention 
that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement ·principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard 
presc~~ed under Section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, 
has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of 
Regulation 33 ofthe SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20I5, 
as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

5. Other Matters 

The financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022, corresponding financial results for the 
prepared in accordance 



with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 
included in the Statement have been reviewed/ audited by the predecessor auditor who had 
reviewed/audited the financial results for the relevant periods and expressed an unmodified opinion 
as per their reports dated August 09, 2022, November 11, 2021, and May 23, 2022 respectively. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

For BGJC & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration No. 003304N/N500056 

~~ 
Pranav Jain 
Partner 
Membership No. 098308 

UDIN: 22098308BDCPIB3871 

Date: November 14, 2022 
Place: New Delhi 
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Statement of Unaudited Consnlfdated Assets-And Liabilities 

SJ. Partleulnr.s 30.®.2021 31.03.2022 
No. (Unaudited) (Audited) 

A ASS,ETS . 
NON.CU:RRENT ASSETS 
Property, Plant and Equipment 13586.36 14268.46 
Capital Work-in-Progress 570.47 156.78 
Investment Property :t323.83 2372.06 
Intangible Assets 13.97 15.12 
Investments accounted fur using the Equity Method 101671.82 101429.50 
Financial Assets 

Irivesbnents 15803.59 17571.21 
Trade Receivables 189.!13 2819.46 
Others Financial Assets 373.39 441.95 

Non-Current Tax Assets (Net) 504.20 492.32 
Oiher Non-Current Assets 913;27 653.82 

Total Non-Current A$Sets 135950.83 140221.28 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Inventories 350&1.54 30088.34 
Financial Assets 
Trade Receivables 101056.29 96786.22 
Cash and Cash Equivdlents 268.80 122.15 
Oiher Bank Balances 728..22 276.82 
Oiher Financial Assets ... 3168.64 2734.27 

Oiher Current Assets 7076.51 5584.99 

Total Current Assets '147300.00 135592.79 

Total Assets 283250.83 275814.07 

B EQUITY AN)) LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 
Equity Share Capital 3469.&3 3469.83 
O!l!a-Equity 126175.26 126008;89 

Total Equity 119645.09 129478;72 

LIAIULITillS 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Financial Liabilities 
Borrowings 22469.13 23546.35 
Other Financial Liabilities 41.61 40.14 

Other Non-Current Liabilities 24.35 .26.34 
Provisions 8SU7 831.75 
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 24893.02 25780.53 
Total Non.CUrrent L!abllities 48280.08 ~0225.11 

CURRENT LIABILITIES . 
Financial Liabilities 

Borrowings 52376.40 45826.06 
Trade Payables 

Due to Micro and Small Entetprises 1700.60 2028~84 
Due to Other than Micro and Small Ente!]lrlscs 45053.41 43323.36 

Other Financial Liabilities 3490.55 2513.42 
Other Current Liabilities 2463.98 2329.56 
Provisions 111.67 119.00 
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 129.05 . 
Totti Current Llabtntfes 105325.66 96110.24 

Total Equity and LiuhiiiUes 283250;83 275814.07 

COritd. ,,3 
UnTve-sali::Jr Cables 
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Unaudited Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 

Halfyear .ended Half year ended 

Description 361h S'Ulteniber,;tO.U :;ou. September, '2021 

~in fpklis) ~Jn.lakhs) (lintaklls) ~in.~} 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Net Profit before. Taxation 45154.34 1255.49 
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation 1128.76 1269.55 
Loss/ (Profit) on Sale' Disposlil of Property, Plant & .Equipment (Net} (2.20) 1.25 
Interest lncomc (6.31) (8~74) 

Dividend Income (434.43) (414.93) 
Rent Income {266.69) (253.10) 
Interest Expense 4176.42 .3006.96 
MTM on Derivative Instruments (Net) (260.21) 
Allowance for Doubtful Trade Receivables 79.36 
Unrealised Forex Loss!( Gain) on Borrowings 72.72 10.87 
Cash Flow Hedge Reserve (2139.89) 
Remea$iirements of nct Defined Benefit Plans 45.55 64.21 

2399.08 3676.13 

Opcrnting Profit before Working Capim•Chnnges 696l.42 493L62 

Movement .In Working Capital: 
Increase'(Decrease) in Trade Payables 1401.81 407}.91 
InC!WO'(Dccrease) in Other Finwtcia1 Liabilities 362.51 (419.66) 
l'ncreasei(Dccrease) in Provisions 42.89 (14.30) 
Tncrease'(Decrcase) in Other Liabilities 132.43 313.05 
(Increase )/Decrease in Trade Receivables (17I9.90) 5983.46 
(rncrease)/Decrcasein Inventories (4913;20) (8919.37) 
(.ln<:rease)/Decrcasc in Other Financial Assets 195.11 (80L38) 
(Increase )/Decrease in Other Assets (1465.90) (4323.28) 

(5964.25) (4109..57) 
Cash Flow from Operations 99U7 822.05 
Direct Taxes paid (1028.24) (630;92) 
Net cash from/(used In} Operating activities (29.07) l9U3 

B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTMTIES 
Purchase of Property, Plant & Eqnipments (994.01) (511.47) 
Capital Subsidy Received .407.87 
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant & Equipment 4.02 
Interest Income 10.35 9.96 
Investment in Term Deposits With Banks (Net ofRedcmption) 154.44 (5.90) 
Rent Rcceived 260.69 253.10 
Dividend Received 44;17 42.22 
Net cash from/ (used In) Investing activities (520.34) 195;78 

c. CASH FLOWS FROMFINANCJNGACTMTIES 
Proceeds from Long-!erm BoJTowings 
Repayment ofLong-tcrm Bomnvings (1679.iO) (38~.87) 
Net Proceedsi(Rcpayment) from Short-tcrm ~orrowings 1019.50 3315.31 
Interest Paid (4135.62) (3024.92) 
Dividend !>aid (568.72) (346.95) 
Net cash from/(nsed in) Financing activities 696.06 {443.43) 

Net iuc:.rease!(Decrease) in Cash and Casb equivalents. (A+B+C) 146.65 (56.52) 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning .of the period 122.15 383.01 
Cash ilrtd Cash Equivalents at the end of the period 268.80 32.6.49. 

- Contd ... 4 
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Notes: 

1. The above Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results were reviewed and ,recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by 
the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14ih November, 2022. The limited review of the Unaudited Financial 
Results for the quarter and half year ended 301h September, 2022, pursuant to Regulation 33(3Xc)(i) of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015; has been carried out by the Statutozy Au\iilors of the Company. 

2. The Company has only one reportable pri:inazy business segment i.e. E1ectricats and others Cables, Capacitors, Wrres and 
Conductors, etc. and Turnkey Projects predominantly relating thereto, based on guiding principles given in Ind AS 10$ "Operating 
Segments" notified pursuant to Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. Accordingly, the disclosure requirements 
as per Ind AS 108 are not applicable. 

3. Tbe Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30111 September, 2022 have been prepared, 
interalia, considering the reviewed consolidated financial resillts of an Associate Company viz. Vmdhya Telelinks Limited (VTL). 
Tiu~ consolidated financial results of VTL for the quarter and half year ended 30111 September, 2022 do not include financial results 
ofits three wholly owned subsidiaries (Unquoted Non-Banking Financial Companies) viz. August Agents Limited, Insilco Agents 
limited and Laneseda Agents Limited ('the Subsidiaries''). VTL has informed that despite requisition, It has not been provided 
with valid and du1y approved financial statements/results by the Subsidiaries. 

4. The Figures of the previous periods are re-classified! re"llmmllged, wherever necessary, to correspond with the current period's 
classification and disclosure. 

· Place : Kolkata 

Date : 141
h November, 2022 

For Universal CabJes Limited 

/(.~4>~ ----(HARSH V. LODHA) 
Chairman 

DIN : 00394094 

l 
i 
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ASSOCIATES LLP 

CHARTERED ACCOUI\'T ANTS 
ESTABLISHED SINCE 1982 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to 
Date Results of Universal Cables Limited pursuant to regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To the Board of Directors of Universal Cables Limited 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ("the Statement") 
of Universal Cables Limited ("the Company") and its share of net profit after tax and total comprehensive 
income of an associate company and a joint venture company for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and 
the year to date results for the period April 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022 being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirements of regulation 33 ofthe SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. Our responsibility is to 
express a conclusion on the statement based on our review. ' 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 
241 0, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making 
inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financing and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently, does not 
enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in 
an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent 
applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

a .. Birla Furukawa Fibre Optics Private Limited (Joint Venture) 
b. Vindhya Telelinks Limited (Associate) 

5. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard prescribed under Section 133 ofthe Act, and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be 
disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

6. Emphasis of Matter 
We draw attention to Note 3 of the accompanying Statement for the quarter and six months ended September 
30, 2022. The following paragraph .has been included in the Independent Auditor's Review Report on the 
Conso.lidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and year to date Results of an Associate Company, 
ViHdhya Telelinks Limited: 



"We draw attention to Note 2 of the accompanying Statement in respect of the financial results of three wholly 
owned subsidiaries of the Holding Company not being considered for consolidation purposes for the reason 
explained therein". 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

7. Other matters 

(a) The financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022, corresponding financial results for the period 
ended September 30, 202 I and for the year ended March 3 I, 2022, prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards included in the 
Statement have been reviewed/ audited by the predecessor auditor who had reviewed/audited the 
financial results for the relevant periods and expressed an unmodified opinion as per their reports dated 
August 09,2022, November 11,2021, and May 23,2022 respectively. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

(b) The accompanying statement includes: -

The share of Profit after Tax on 420.39lakhs and~ 708.71 lakhs and Total Comprehensive Income of 
~ Nillakhs and ~, Nillakhs for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2022, respectively in 
respect of one Joint Venture, whose financial results have been reviewed by the other auditor and whose 
report has been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it 
relates the amounts and disclosures including in respect of the joint venture, is based solely on the report 
of other auditor. 

Our conclusion on the Statementis not modified in respect of this matter. 

For BGJC & Associates LLP 

Pranav Jain 
Partner 
Membership Number: 098308 

UbiN: 22098308BDCOQH5963 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: November 14, 2022 
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